
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
June 26, 2017

SPECIAL, 6/26/2017 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on June 26, 2017, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk (ABSENT) -

Theresa Goodness, Chief Deputy

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
June 26, 2017

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
June 26, 2017

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 26th day of June 2017 at its regular
meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl
Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

WORKSHOP:10:45a.m.- Discuss and review the products and services provided by the Texas Association of
Counties Risk Management Pool.

INVOCATION: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file contract for (RFP 17-
013/YS), Operation and Installation of Shoe Shine Concession at
Jefferson County Courthouse with Spurs Boot Shine.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 13

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Receive and file a sole source exemption pursuant to Local Government
Code 262.024(7)(A) to purchase Scourge branded insecticides from
ADAPCO, Inc. for Jefferson County Mosquito District.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 14 - 40

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file professional
agreement (PROF 17-022/JW) with LJA Engineering, Inc., in the
amount of $6,900.00, in accordance with (RFQ 16-005/JW), Engineering
Services for Re-Bid Jefferson County Sheriff’s Department Hangar
Building at Jack Brooks Regional Airport. This project will be funded by
2015 Port Security Grant Funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 41 - 41

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file professional agreement
(PROF 17-023/JW), with Faust Engineering and Surveying, Inc. and
Jefferson County Precinct No. 4 in the amount of $2,500.00, for
surveying services for the creation of a County Assistance District.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 42 - 42

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

5. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road & Bridge Pct.4 - additional
cost for repairs, land survey, and travel.

114-0405-431-4018 ROAD MACHINERY $2,000.00

114-0407-431-5027 ARCHITECT & ENGINEER FEES $1,500.00

114-0407-431-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $1,500.00

114-0402-431-3079 CRUSHED STONE $5,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 43 - 43

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve amendment of interlocal agreement with Port
Arthur Independent School District for the Absent Student Assistance
Project (ASAP) to be effective 07/01/2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 44 - 48

Action: TABLED
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7. Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing Rebecca Jean
Reynolds for her dedicated service to the Jefferson County Auditor's
Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing her well in
her retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 49 - 49

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Regular County Bills check #435013 through checks #435195.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 50 - 57

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

9. Consider and approve Out of State Travel for the County Judge to attend
the Gulf Coast BP Caucus Meeting at the NACO Conference in
Columbus, OH July 21-22, 2017. All costs of the trip will be paid by
Texas Association of Counties.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Receive and file executed Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson
County, Texas and the South East Texas Regional Planning Commission
allowing Jefferson County the use of the Swift reach 911 Emergency
Alerting System.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 58 - 64

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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11. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for the Port Neches-
Groves 2017 5-A Baseball Championship.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 65 - 66

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider, possibly approve, receive and file Annual Audit Report for
Jefferson County Emergency Services District #4 pursuant to Section
775.082, Texas Health & Safety Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 67 - 105

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Receive and file Annual Road Reports of Jefferson County
Commissioners of Precincts 1, 2, 3, and 4 pursuant to Section 251.005,
Texas Transportation Code and file a copy of same with the Grand Jury.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 106 - 112

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and approve acceptance, Pursuant to Sec.81.032 of the Texas
Local Government Code, of a donation to the Jacks Brooks Regional
Airport Fire Department. Funds will be used to support the Airport Fire
Department. The amount of the donation is $500.00.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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15. Consider reappointments to the Spindletop Center Board of Trustees for
a two-year term Mr. Frank Coffin, appointed by Commissioner Weaver
and Ms. Rebecca Ford, appointed by Commissioner Arnold.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

PLEASE NOTE MONDAY, July 3, 2017 NO COMMISSIONERS' COURT
MEETING.THE NEXT COURT MEETING WILL BE JULY 10, 2017.

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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STATE OF TEXAS                                          CONTRACT NUMBER:  17-013/YS 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON                                  OPERATION AND INSTALLATION OF   

                                     SHOE SHINE CONCESSION 

 

WHEREAS, JEFFERSON COUNTY has determined there is a need to provide for 

Operation and Installation of Shoe Shine Concession at Jefferson County Courthouse; located at 

1085 Pearl Street, Beaumont, TX. 

 

WHEREAS, JEFFERSON COUNTY has requested and reviewed proposals for a Shoe 

Shine Concession Contractor in accordance with applicable Federal, State and local laws and 

ordinances regarding health, sanitation, and safety. 

 

WHEREAS, JEFFERSON COUNTY has determined that Spurs Boot Shine can best 

provide Operation and Installation of Shoe Shine Concession at Jefferson County Courthouse 

located at 1149 Pearl, Beaumont, TX. 

 

WHEREAS, this agreement is made between Spurs Boot Shine (hereinafter referred to 

as (CONTRACTOR) and the COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, TEXAS (hereinafter referred to as 

(COUNTY) acting by and through its duly authorized representative, Jefferson County Judge 

Jeff Branick. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

 

ARTICLE I 

RETENTION OF CONTRACTOR 
 

COUNTY hereby retains CONTRACTOR as an independent contractor and not an 

employee for services more particularly described in this Agreement. 

 

ARTICLE II 

TERM OF AGREEMENT 
 

Regardless of the date of execution, this Agreement shall become effective July 1, 2017 

and continue in force until June 30, 2018 with the option to extend for four (4) additional one (1) 

year terms unless sooner terminated as provided herein.  Should this Agreement naturally expire 

without alternative provisions, this agreement shall continue in force on a month-to-month basis 

under the same terms. 

 

Due to the Constitutional debt limitation for Counties, any Agreement, which extends 

beyond the current fiscal year, is executed subject to future appropriations to fund its provision. 

 

ARTICLE III 

CREDENTIALING 
 

CONTRACTOR shall select and assign specific personnel to provide services for 

COUNTY under this Agreement and shall provide COUNTY with current copies of all licensure, 
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credentialing, and insurance information as required by State law.  All such information shall be 

provided at the time of execution of this Agreement. 

 

ARTICLE IV 

TERMINATION 
 

The parties hereto understand and agree that after a good faith effort has been made 

toward the success and performance of the Agreement, if either party believes in its sole judg-

ment that the Agreement cannot be successfully continued for any reason, either party may ter-

minate the Agreement NINETY (90) calendar days from receipt of said notice.  Thereafter, this 

Agreement shall terminate, become null and void, and be of no further force or effect. 

 

This Agreement shall immediately and automatically terminate upon the occurrence of 

any one of the following: 

 

1. Dissolution of CONTRACTOR. 

2. CONTRACTOR abandons its duties in accordance with the provisions of Article V 

(Duties of Contractor). 

3. Failure of CONTRACTOR to perform its responsibilities under this Agreement in the 

highest professional manner. 

4. Any substantiated allegation of criminal wrongdoing on the part of CONTRACTOR, 

which would substantially interfere with the performance of the duties, set out herein. 

5. Failure by CONTRACTOR to cure any default or breach under this Agreement within 

ten (10) days after receiving notice in writing.  

6. Whenever CONTRACTOR and COUNTY mutually agree to termination in writing.  

Upon termination of this agreement under any provision, CONTRACTOR shall be enti-

tled to receive only the unpaid accrued compensation as of the date of termination minus any 

reasonable costs incurred by COUNTY to fulfill CONTRACTORS obligations under this 

Agreement. 

 

ARTICLE V 

DUTIES OF CONTRACTOR 
 

CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for all duties specified in RFP Specification Num-

ber 17-013/YS, which by this reference is incorporated in full into this agreement, and include 

but are not limited to the following: 

 

1. CONTRACTOR shall furnish Operation and Installation of Shoe Shine Concession in 

accordance with the Specifications of RFP 17-013/YS. 

2. CONTRACTOR will bring in their own furnishings, equipment, and supplies and with 
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the understanding upon expiration of agreement equipment remains property of Spurs 

Boot Shine. 

3. CONTRACTOR’s hours of operation will be Monday – Thursday, 7:30a.m -3:30 pm for 

“as you wait” service, 3:30 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. for delivery service within the Jefferson 

County Courthouse.  Service on Friday will be from 7:30 a.m. – noon, with no same day 

delivery service.  Shoe shine concession will be closed all federal holidays and two 

weeks out of the year (the week of July 4
th

 and the week falling between December 24
th

 

and January 2
nd

).  When a holiday falls on a Thursday, the stand will reopen the 

following Monday. 

4. CONTRACTOR will be responsible for all licenses and permits necessary to comply 

with all local, state, and federal mandates pertaining to the operation of a shoe shine 

concession. 

5. CONTRACTOR shall make payments to COUNTY as specified in ARTICLE VII. 

6. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for all telephone, internet, or cable service required 

in the performance of this Agreement. 

7. CONTRACTOR is responsible for all day-to-day as well as periodic major cleaning of 

the entire area assigned to CONTRACTOR. 

8. CONTRACTOR and its employees assigned to COUNTY facilities are required to com-

ply with all facility rules of conduct concerning normal day-to-day operations. 

9. CONTRACTOR is required to staff the operation with the optimum number of employ-

ees at all times for the efficient operation of the shoe shine concession. 

10. CONTRACTOR employees must be properly attired in a standard uniform. 

11. CONTRACTOR employees are subject to background check and wear security 

identification while working in the County facilities. 

12. CONTRACTOR employees are subject to search at any time while within secured areas 

of COUNTY facilities. 

13. CONTRACTOR must obey all Federal, State and local laws and ordinances regarding 

health, sanitation, and safety.  CONTRACTOR will be subject to inspections of the 

assigned area by authorized personnel from the Jefferson County Courthouse 

Superintendent of Maintenance. 

14. CONTRACTOR may at a later date add or delete any County facilities with terms to be 

negotiated at that time. 
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ARTICLE VI 

DUTIES OF COUNTY 
 

COUNTY shall provide access to dumpsters and recycling containers at reasonable times 

to be negotiated between CONTRACTOR and Courthouse Superintendent of Maintenance.  

COUNTY shall approve any and all designs, furnishings, decorations, alterations, 

improvements, advertisements, etc., prior to any such action being taken by the Contractor. 

COUNTY will provide the shoeshine concession access to one electrical outlet.  

Contractor will be responsible for additional wiring or cables as approved by Jefferson County 

Maintenance. 

COUNTY will maintain all building systems (HVAC, electrical, structural). 

ARTICLE VII 

RATES 
 

CONTRACTOR shall pay directly to COUNTY Lease Payment $125.00 per month for 

the first six months of contract, increasing to $250.00 per month after the initial first six months 

through the end of the second year, to be negotiated prior to year three in accordance with 

CONTRACTOR’S response to RFP Number 17-013/YS, which with the RFP Specifications for 

RFP Number 17-013/YS are by this reference incorporated in full into this Agreement.  

Payments will be monthly installments by the 5
th

 of each month.   

 

ARTICLE VIII 

RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES 
 

None of the provisions of this Agreement is intended to create nor shall be deemed or 

construed to create any relationship between the parties other than that of independent entities 

contracting with each other solely for affecting the provisions of this Agreement. 

 

It is expressly acknowledged and agreed that neither of the parties, nor any of their 

employees shall be construed to be agent, employer or representative of the other nor shall any 

provision of this Agreement create any right in COUNTY to exercise control or direction over 

the business of CONTRACTOR provided, however, that all services provided to COUNTY 

hereunder shall be provided and delivered at all times in a manner consistent with the standards 

of CONTRACTORS profession, the terms of this Agreement and all applicable laws, rules and 

regulations of authorities having jurisdiction over Jefferson County. 

 

Personnel provided by CONTRACTOR are not employees of COUNTY nor are they 

entitled to any direct compensation nor any benefits or rights of COUNTY employees as from 

time to time may be established, and shall provide services for the benefit of COUNTY through 

CONTRACTOR and only pursuant to this Agreement. 

 

COUNTY has hired CONTRACTOR to provide shoe shine concession.  As such, 

CONTRACTOR has the duty and obligation to perform all obligations to COUNTY under this 
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Agreement in the highest professional manner.  No property owned by or referencing COUNTY 

or one of its subdivisions shall be used by any employee, staff member, or representative of 

CONTRACTOR without express approval by the authorized COUNTY representative and then 

shall be used only for professional purposes within the parameters of this Agreement. 

 

ARTICLE IX 

INSURANCE 
 

CONTRACTOR, at no cost to COUNTY, shall have and maintain at all times insurance 

of the types and amounts required in the bid specifications. 

ARTICLE X 

INDEMNIFICATION 
 

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify and hold COUNTY harmless from and against any and 

all claims, demands, costs, expenses, liabilities and losses (including reasonable attorneys fees) 

which may arise out of any acts or failure to act of CONTRACTOR, its employees, agents or 

contractors in connection with the performance of services pursuant to this Agreement. 

  

ARTICLE XI 

MISCELLANEOUS 

 

This agreement, Specifications for RFP Number 17-013/YS, and CONTRACTOR’S 

response constitute the entire understanding between the parties, and no other agreements, repre-

sentations or contract shall be binding on any of the parties unless set forth in writing and signed 

by all parties.  Should the documents comprising this understanding contain conflicting provi-

sions, provisions of the Bid Specifications shall have priority. 

 

This Agreement supersedes all other prior agreements, either oral or written between the 

parties with respect to the professional services to be provided by CONTRACTOR to COUNTY 

and contains all of the covenants and agreements between the parties with respect to the render-

ing of such services in any manner. 

 

Each party to this Agreement acknowledges that any party or anyone acting on behalf of 

any party that is not embodied in this Agreement has made no inducements or promises, oral or 

otherwise. 

 

The invalidity or unenforceability of any term or provision of this Agreement shall in no 

way affect the validity or enforceability of any other term or provision.  

 

Neither party under this Agreement shall have the right to assign or transfer its rights to 

any third party without prior written consent of the other party. 

 

The law of the State of Texas hereunder, shall govern the validity of this Agreement and 

of any of its terms or provisions, as well as the rights and duties of the parties and all venues 

shall be in Jefferson County, Texas. 
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2 T. W. Alexander Drive, Durham, North Carolina, 27709 
 

 

 

 

January, 2017 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Bayer is the only manufacturer of Scourge® branded insecticides including 

Scourge 18-54 and Scourge 4-12 RTU. 

 

ADAPCO, Inc. is the sole distributor for these Scourge brands of ULV products in 

the United States, Puerto Rico, and the Caribbean Islands 

 

We appreciate your interest in Bayer Vector Control Products.  If there are further 

questions, or if there is additional information that you need, please do not hesitate 

to call. 

 

Respectfully,  

 

Gordon Morrison 

Vector Business Manager 

Office 919-549-2535 

Mobile 919-452-7145 

Gordon.morrison@bayer.com 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    06-26-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               429.75     435085
DAWN DONUTS                                            91.00     435177
                                                                           520.75**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,235.44     435018
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     256.80     435055
M&D SUPPLY                                            154.35     435056
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 282.00     435073
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .17     435094
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    128.27     435148
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     53.18     435188
                                                                         4,110.21**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,714.96     435018
CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                495.30     435031
MID-COUNTY ALTERNATOR                                 125.00     435059
MUNRO'S                                                40.00     435061
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  71.55     435069
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                   4.99     435074
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     435094
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      45.18     435117
TRACTOR SUPPLY CO                                     119.99     435122
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             6.82     435127
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                     149.50     435156
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                    93.00     435162
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    35.90     435168
GULF COAST                                             71.51     435192
                                                                         4,973.74**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                   958.38     435014
HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                            200.53     435015
CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                537.08     435031
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      29.76     435033
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     45.56     435040
ENTERGY                                               283.20     435045
MUNRO'S                                                23.40     435061
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                       168.34     435062
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                16.50     435065
STRATTON INC.                                          87.95     435088
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .09     435094
BEAUMONT FREIGHTLINER STERLING                        175.19     435119
TRACTOR SUPPLY CO                                      29.98     435122
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                  310.28     435163
FELIX AAA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS LLC                      106.40     435174
                                                                         2,972.64**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 55.80     435037
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  440.00     435051
ON TIME TIRE                                           52.00     435143
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     139.88     435146
ASCO                                                1,278.61     435149
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC                             25.00     435182
                                                                         1,991.29**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.27     435102
                                                                             4.27**
PARKS & RECREATION

A&B OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT                                 166.10     435013
HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             64.47     435015
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     187.60     435055
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              310.80     435160
BK INDUSTRIAL SOLUTIONS LLC                            88.28     435169
                                                                           817.25**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE
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                                    06-26-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     435094
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          515.07     435102
                                                                           515.09*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

CARPENTER'S TIME CENTER INC.                           40.00     435030
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            450.00     435060
PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                             120.00     435070
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE                            199.00     435077
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,141.73     435092
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.84     435102
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   375.00     435185
                                                                         2,335.57*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.55     435102
                                                                            12.55*
COUNTY CLERK

FED EX                                                 12.42     435041
OFFICE DEPOT                                          584.24     435064
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         250.00     435080
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          299.89     435102
                                                                         1,146.55*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.09     435102
J.T. HAYNES                                           500.00     435121
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     435184
OFFERMAN & KING LLP                                 1,000.00     435193
                                                                         1,903.09*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.59     435102
                                                                            15.59*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          178.21     435064
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          174.60     435102
                                                                           352.81*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    775.50     435066
                                                                           775.50*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           50.19     435102
                                                                            50.19*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  120.00     435051
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            606.90     435082
COLIN'S KITCHEN LLC                                    93.24     435175
TFORCE FINAL MILE                                     203.30     435194
                                                                         1,023.44*
DATA PROCESSING

GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.                         62.12     435044
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            584.34     435092
TODD L. FREDERICK                                     262.69     435103
                                                                           909.15*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          125.15     435102
                                                                           125.15*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        303.83     435086
                                                                           303.83*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

FED EX                                                 96.24     435041
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  288.90     435051
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                                    06-26-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          763.72     435064
JAMES ARCENEAUX                                       630.82     435099
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          256.80     435102
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  215.68     435151
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     435167
O'CONNOR'S                                            126.00     435180
BODE CELLMARK FORENSICS                             4,123.63     435195
                                                                         6,572.79*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          283.47     435064
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          315.71     435102
                                                                           599.18*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

KEVIN S. LAINE                                      1,600.00     435091
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.25     435102
                                                                         1,629.25*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     435102
                                                                              .40*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

CLERK - SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS                        235.00     435079
                                                                           235.00*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

AMERICAN JUDGES ASSOCIATION., INC.                    175.00     435020
                                                                           175.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          117.83     435102
ANITA U SEPEDA                                        100.00     435133
                                                                           217.83*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.61     435102
                                                                             1.61*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          290.85     435064
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.37     435102
                                                                           304.22*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           38.66     435064
                                                                            38.66*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .44     435094
                                                                              .44*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           40.65     435102
                                                                            40.65*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .13     435094
                                                                              .13*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                          107.45     435064
                                                                           107.45*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .92     435102
                                                                              .92*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

JOHN E MACEY                                          250.00     435057
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     435071
CHARLES ROJAS                                         500.00     435093
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.82     435102
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     300.00     435115
THE BYRD LAW FIRM PC                                  250.00     435120
JONATHAN VERNON                                       250.00     435181
SEAN NGUYEN                                           250.00     435187
                                                                         2,052.82*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.14     435102
ASHLEY CEDILLO                                        250.00     435186
                                                                           257.14*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     435102
                                                                              .46*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.45     435102
                                                                             6.45*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      38.74     435034
FED EX                                                221.73     435041
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                              142.00     435058
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                          4,950.00     435060
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,022.62     435064
SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS                        300.00     435076
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            212.43     435092
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   534.31     435094
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,084.07     435102
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   164.75     435104
FIVE STAR FEED                                        267.68     435109
RITA HURT                                           1,100.00     435140
GALLS LLC                                             411.94     435170
3L PRINTING COMPANY                                    75.00     435183
                                                                        10,525.27*
CRIME LABORATORY

AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                       72.67     435126
DPS REPROGRAPHICS & DISTRIBUTION                      195.00     435145
                                                                           267.67*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     12,780.14     435032
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 41.85     435037
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,946.12     435050
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     2.78     435094
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     293.87     435108
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 2,358.23     435132
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    793.99     435155
ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR COMPANY                         105.55     435161
                                                                        18,322.53*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          114.73     435102
                                                                           114.73*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                   2,750.86     435023
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      2,369.23     435032
CHARMTEX INC.                                       1,241.80     435110
FLOWERS FOODS                                         204.75     435112
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,682.16     435113
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     348.83     435117
TEXAS JUVENILE DETENTION ASSOC                        200.00     435123
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         80.00     435131
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     435139
                                                                        10,061.42*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          101.27     435064
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          106.24     435102
                                                                           207.51*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4
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GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 381.30     435042
                                                                           381.30*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 134.75     435052
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.27     435102
                                                                           144.02*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

AT&T                                                   31.18     435078
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     435094
                                                                            31.21*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

10-32 SUPPLY                                          247.00     435089
                                                                           247.00*
COUNTY MORGUE

AIR COMFORT, INC.                                   1,176.00     435016
                                                                         1,176.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

M&D SUPPLY                                            533.43     435056
OFFICE DEPOT                                          132.91     435064
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           39.49     435102
                                                                           705.83*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION                    110.00     435024
CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.00     435025
BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     435028
CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,500.00     435029
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          4,497.00     435035
COMMUNITY FUNERAL CHAPEL, INC.                      1,170.00     435039
ENTERGY                                                70.00     435046
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                              165.00     435067
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                               20.68     435068
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           66.89     435102
                                                                         9,139.57*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION                    110.00     435024
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     435036
GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     435043
LEVINGSTON FUNERAL HOME                             1,500.00     435054
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            115.61     435083
EQUIFAX WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS                            67.25     435191
                                                                         4,291.86*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   328.60     435104
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       1,479.11     435105
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               138.95     435106
                                                                         1,946.66*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   61.92     435078
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .32     435094
                                                                            62.24*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

KING'S PHARMACY                                       125.08     435021
KING'S PHARMACY BEAUMONT                               22.67     435141
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            47,288.65     435154
DANA JOHNSON                                        2,400.00     435165
                                                                        49,836.40*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                       39.25     435019
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        142.40     435032
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          108.33     435038
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            435.00     435047
M&D SUPPLY                                            101.18     435056
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RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        186.45     435072
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 306.68     435073
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         159.30     435075
AT&T                                                  157.04     435078
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   698.88     435094
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                            731.25     435111
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     435139
CARRIER ENTERPRISE LLC                                222.54     435152
                                                                         4,021.00*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .09     435094
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    69.90     435168
                                                                            69.99*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          30.76     435075
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      80.56     435117
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   1,925.52     435156
                                                                         2,036.84*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     848.38     435017
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    14,428.14     435018
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    112.14     435048
M&D SUPPLY                                             38.25     435056
MUNRO'S                                                39.70     435061
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 485.94     435069
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  79.66     435073
S.E. TEXAS AUTO EQUIPMENT                             904.40     435090
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     435095
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     435096
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     435097
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                              32.78     435114
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      661.69     435116
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            433.44     435128
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              92.66     435137
CHASE ELECTRONICS                                     130.00     435138
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      609.30     435158
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   381.48     435159
1800RADIATOR & AC                                     585.00     435166
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    170.08     435188
DENNIS LOWE                                            41.67     435189
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                          79.95     435190
                                                                        20,177.16*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.10     435102
HILARY GUEST                                           98.33     435107
                                                                           108.43*
                                                                       155,583.55**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                25.64     435022
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          928.49     435050
MUNRO'S                                                82.20     435061
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  22.58     435087
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .08     435094
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      34.63     435117
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   906.25     435144
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                      .00     435159
                                                                         1,999.87**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   289.75     435104
PATRICIA VELASCO                                      980.00     435178
                                                                         1,269.75**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,050.70     435150
                                                                         3,050.70**
EMPG GRANT
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TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             85.43     435084
                                                                            85.43**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  173.65     435051
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              5,754.56     435125
                                                                         5,928.21**
279 JUVENILE DRUG COURT

IEA - INSPIRE, ENCOURAGE, ACHIEVE                   5,808.49     435100
                                                                         5,808.49**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     435053
OFFICE DEPOT                                           37.19     435064
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    293.50     435066
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.65     435094
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           69.84     435102
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         228.50     435124
JCCSC                                                 259.00     435135
KALEIGH ABSHIRE                                        56.18     435171
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY - COMMERCE                       425.00     435172
                                                                         1,395.81**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

BELL'S LAUNDRY                                      1,294.56     435027
AT&T                                                  133.70     435078
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .25     435094
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     33.96     435188
                                                                         1,462.47**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY - COMMERCE                       100.00     435173
                                                                           100.00**
BODY-WORN CAMERA GRANT

COBAN TECHNOLOGIES INC                             60,150.00     435136
                                                                        60,150.00**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           68.96     435064
PCM-G                                               1,990.00     435130
                                                                         2,058.96**
DARE CONTRIBUTIONS FUND

WOLFE'S TROPHY SHOP                                    24.00     435164
                                                                            24.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

D&S SIGN & SUPPLY, INC.                               186.00     435026
ENTERGY                                             1,169.84     435045
MUNRO'S                                               113.95     435061
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            110.53     435081
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               135.65     435085
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     8.04     435094
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     378.24     435146
HOOPLA ADVERTISING                                    562.00     435179
                                                                         2,664.25**
1957 ROAD BOND FUND

TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     435157
                                                                        10,500.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   653.12     435144
                                                                           653.12**
AIRPORT FUND

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .44     435094
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.67     435102
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     106.78     435117
                                                                           108.89**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS
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ALLCO, INC.                                       410,200.88     435098
FAA                                                49,892.77     435147
                                                                       460,093.65**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     850.00     435134
                                                                           850.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

CALVERT EAVES CLARKE & STELLY LLP                  10,440.73     435176
                                                                        10,440.73**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             4,066.35     435118
                                                                         4,066.35**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

SILSBEE FORD INC                                    2,350.00     435158
                                                                         2,350.00**
JUVENILE DELINQUENCY PREV

PCM-G                                              19,363.00     435130
                                                                        19,363.00**
MARINE DIVISION

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          408.03     435050
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      222.21     435116
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               9,364.14     435129
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                             8,641.00     435142
                                                                        18,635.38**
                                                                       784,032.76***
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Special, June 26, 2017

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, June 26, 2017
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